Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5
Undiscounted cash flows - Parent $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Greater Sydney CGU 48,300 20,600 26,700 43,800 76,000
Rural CGU (22,800) 4,800 (500) 14,200 8,800
 25,500 25,400 26,200 58,000 84,800

Annual Report 2018-19 104

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2019

15.  Fair value measurement (continued)

Changes to the cash flow estimates in the revaluation model will result in a higher or lower fair value
measurement. Where the change is an increase (decrease) in estimated cash flows, the fair value of assets will
increase (decrease). As the cash flow estimates are discounted by the WACC, the significance of the change
in cash flows is largest in Year 1 when the effect of the discounting is smallest. The significance of the change
reduces each year and is smallest in Year 5 when the effect of discounting is largest.
A change in the WACC will also change the measurement of fair value for a given set of estimated future
cash flows. The following table presents the impact of a change to the WACC on the cash flows disclosed
above.
 Actual revaluation Scenario A: +1% Scenario B: -1%
Consolidated 2019 $’000 $’000 $’000

Greater Sydney CGU
Weighted average cost of capital (WACC)  7.55% 6.55% 8.55%
Fair value  1,694,300 1,627,800 1,764,000
Rural CGU
Weighted average cost of capital (WACC)  7.55% 8.55% 6.55%
Fair value  879,000 842,100 917,300
Broken Hill Pipeline CGU
Weighted average cost of capital (WACC)  7.55% 6.55% 8.55%
Fair value  392,300 378,000 407,300

 Actual revaluation Scenario A: +1% Scenario B: +1%
Parent 2019 $’000 $’000 $’000

Greater Sydney CGU
Weighted average cost of capital (WACC)  7.55% 8.55% 6.55%
Fair value  1,694,300 1,627,800 1,764,000
Rural CGU
Weighted average cost of capital (WACC)  7.55% 8.55% 6.55%
Fair value  879,000 842,400 917,300

A change in cash flow estimates will also change the measurement of fair value. The following table presents
the impact of a change to the cash flow estimates above, assuming no change to WACC:

 Actual revaluation Scenario C Scenario D
Consolidated 2019 $’000 $’000 $’000

Greater Sydney CGU
Operating cash flows change   +5% -5%
Fair value  1,694,300 1,703,200 1,685,500
Rural CGU
Operating cash flows change   +5% -5%
Fair value  879,000 879,026 878,956
Broken Hill Pipeline CGU
Operating cash flows change   +5% -5%
Fair value  392,300 396,900 387,700

Annual Report 2018-19 105

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2019

15.  Fair value measurement (continued)

 Actual revaluation Scenario C Scenario D
Parent 2019 $’000 $’000 $’000

Greater Sydney CGU
Operating cash flows change   +5% -5%
Fair value  1,694,300 1,703,200 1,685,500
Rural CGU
Operating cash flows change   +5% -5%
Fair value  879,000 879,026 878,956

A change in RAB estimates will also change the measurement of fair value. The following table presents the
impact of a change to the RAB assuming no change to cash flow estimates or WACC:

 Actual revaluation Scenario E Scenario F
Consolidated 2019 $’000 $’000 $’000

Greater Sydney CGU
Operating cash flows change   +5% -5%
Fair value  1,694,300 1,770,300 1,694,300
Rural CGU
Operating cash flows change   +5% -5%
Fair value  879,000 923,000 837,100
Broken Hill Pipeline CGU
Operating cash flows change   +5% -5%
Fair value  392,300 407,300 377,200

 Actual revaluation Scenario E Scenario F
Parent 2019 $’000 $’000 $’000

Greater Sydney CGU
Operating cash flows change   +5% -5%
Fair value  1,694,300 1,770,300 1,694,300
Rural CGU
Operating cash flows change   +5% -5%
Fair value  879,000 923,000 837,100

In revaluing other property, plant and equipment, the assets current use is considered their highest and best
use.

There were no changes to the valuation technique adopted for other property, plant and equipment during
the year.

Annual Report 2018-19 106

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2019

16. Current liabilities – trade and other payables
 Consolidated   Parent

2019
$’000

2019
$’000

2018
$’000

Trade payables 10,787  10,789  8,467
Other Liabilities - MDBA pass through 11,441  11,441  3,936
Non-Trade payables and accrued expenses  31,711  30,842  73,921
Accrued salaries, wages and on-costs 6,134  6,134  4,063
Payable to WaterNSW Infrastructure -  12,380  -
Accrued interest on loans 28,080  26,503  20,932

 88,153  98,089  111,319

Refer to note 35 for further information on financial instruments.

17. Current liabilities – borrowings
 Consolidated   Parent

2019
$’000

2019
$’000

2018
$’000

Current borrowings 465,174  461,089  56,981

Refer to note 35 for further information on financial instruments.

18. Current liabilities – provisions
 Consolidated   Parent

2019
$’000

2019
$’000

2018
$’000

Annual leave 10,838  10,838  10,442
Long service leave 27,654  27,654  26,752
Employee benefits - on costs 731  731  418
Dividends 20,000  20,000  98,100
Fringe benefit tax 85  85  95
Restoration -   -   815
Restructuring 486  486  -
Remediation 1,749  1,749  454
Land tax 5,736  5,736  3,916

 67,279  67,279  140,992

Annual Report 2018-19 107

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2019

18. Current liabilities – provisions (continued)

The provision for restoration is based on long term estimates to restore leased premises discounted to their
present value. The restoration costs are separately capitalised against assets that have been acquired as part
of leasing the premises, such as fit outs. Where the Consolidated entity has not incurred expenditure to acquire
assets as part of leasing the premises, the restoration costs are expensed in profit or loss.

Amounts not expected to be settled within the next 12 months

[…]

Loans State guaranteed  1,607,242 1,339,042 1,311,962
CPI Indexed Year on year (YOY) loan  4,085 4,085 4,085
Loans to Authorities  18,180 18,180 17,777

Fixed rate instruments  1,668,124 1,395,839 1,369,588

 Consolidated   Parent

2019
$’000

2019
$’000

2018
$’000

Variable rate instruments
Cash and cash equivalents (excluding Hour-Glass Cash Facility)  10,955 10,955 2,715

The Consolidated entity's exposure to interest rate risk is set out below. A reasonably possible change of +/- 100
basis points (bp) is used, consistent with current trends in interest rates (based on official RBA interest rate
volatility over the last five years). The basis will be reviewed annually and amended where there is a structural
change in the level of interest rate volatility.

Annual Report 2018-19 131

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2019

35. Financial instruments (continued)

 Basis points increase Basis points decrease
Consolidated – 2019 Basis points

change
Effect on profit

before tax
Effect on

equity
Basis points

change
Effect on profit

before tax
Effect on

equity

Cash and cash equivalents +100bp 110 110 (100)bp (110) (110)

 Basis points increase Basis points decrease
Parent – 2019 Basis points

change
Effect on profit

before tax
Effect on

equity
Basis points

change
Effect on profit

before tax
Effect on

equity

Cash and cash equivalents +100bp 110 110 (100)bp (110) (110)

 Basis points increase Basis points decrease
Parent – 2018 Basis points

change
Effect on profit

before tax
Effect on

equity
Basis points

change
Effect on profit

before tax
Effect on

equity

Cash and cash equivalents +100bp 27 27 (100)bp (27) (27)

(c) Credit risk
Exposure to credit risk relating to financial assets arises from the potential non-performance by counterparties
of contract obligations that could lead to a financial loss to the Consolidated entity. The maximum exposure
to credit risk is generally represented by the carrying amount of the financial assets (net of any allowance for
impairment) in the statement of financial position. Credit risk arises from the financial assets of the
Consolidated entity, including cash, receivables, and deposits. Credit risk associated with financial assets,
other than receivables, is managed through the selection of counterparties and the establishment of minimum